(10,477) Minority interests on Embedded Value as at 30 June 2022

17 Group Embedded Value as at 30 June 2022 509,078

18 Embedded Value as at 30 June 2022 per share (RMB) 52.92

Note: Figures may not be additive due to rounding

VI. Sensitivity Analysis

In consideration of the uncertainties as to future experience, we have evaluated the sensitivity of the value of in force business and

the value of half year’s sales of CPIC Life as at 30 June 2022 to changes in key assumptions. In determining the sensitivity results, only

the relevant cashflow assumption and risk discount rate assumption has been changed, while all other assumptions have been left

unchanged.

Alternative sensitivity scenarios are shown for the following:

 > Risk discount rate “+ / - 50 basis points”

 > Investment return “+ / - 50 basis points”

 > Mortality “+ / - 10%”

 > Morbidity “+10%”

 > Lapse and surrender rates “+ / - 10%”

 > Expenses “+10%”

The following table shows the sensitivity results of the value of in force business and the value of half year’s sales after cost of

required capital held.

Unit: RMB Million

Value of In Force Business After Cost of
Required Capital Held

Value of Half Year’s Sales After Cost of
Required Capital Held

Base 216,817 5,596

Risk discount rate “+50 basis points” 209,052 5,349

Risk discount rate “-50 basis points” 225,217 5,860

Investment return “+50 basis points” 253,261 6,801

Investment return “-50 basis points” 179,962 4,382

Mortality “+10%” 215,705 5,552

Mortality “-10%” 217,927 5,639

Morbidity “+10%” 209,769 5,327

Lapse and surrender rates “+10%” 218,254 5,495

Lapse and surrender rates “-10%” 215,279 5,699

Expenses “+10%” 213,783 5,216

Corporate
governance

P55  Report of the Board of Directors and significant events

P67  Changes in the share capital and shareholders' profile

P71  Directors, supervisors and senior management

P73  Corporate governance

P79  Environmental and social responsibilities

Report of the Board of Directors
and significant events

Corporate governance
Report of the Board of Directors and significant events

56 China Pacific Insurance (Group) Co., Ltd.

1
Implementation of profit distribution plan

The Company distributed a cash dividend of RMB1.0 per share (tax included) in accordance with the “Resolution on Profit

[…]

Long-term health insurance reserves 125,798 - - - 125,798

Bonds payable 9,995 - - - 9,995

Lease liabilities 3,102 - 3 - 3,105

Others 35,972 250 42 - 36,264

Sub-total 1,666,952 558 1,024 - 1,668,534

Net amount 182,014 23,477 3,271 1,064 209,826

Financial Report
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

China Pacific Insurance (Group) Co., Ltd.127

XIII. RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

2. Financial instrument risk (continued)

Market risk (continued)

(1) Currency risk (continued)

Exchange rates used by the Group by major currencies:

30 June 2022 31 December 2021

USD HKD USD HKD

Exchange rate 6.71140 0.85520 6.37570 0.81760

Sensitivities

The analysis below is performed for reasonably possible movements in foreign exchange rate, with all other variables held

constant, for the following financial instruments, showing the pre-tax impact on profit before tax and equity.

Sensitivity analysis below shows changes in spot and forward exchange rates, and reflects the pre-tax impact on profit

before tax and equity arising from monetary financial assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currency as at the dates

indicated.

USD, HKD and other currencies to RMB exchange rate
30 June 2022

Impact on profit before tax Impact on equity

+5% 959 1,519

-5% (959) (1,519)

USD, HKD and other currencies to RMB exchange rate
31 December 2021

Impact on profit before tax Impact on equity

+5% 650 1,203

-5% (650) (1,203)

The impact on equity arising from monetary financial assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currency shown above is

the total impact from both profit before tax and fair value change.

(2) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes

in market interest rates.

Floating rate instruments expose the Group to cash flow interest risk, whereas fixed interest rate instruments expose the

Group to fair value interest risk.

The Group’s interest risk policy requires it to manage interest rate risk by maintaining an appropriate mix of fixed and

[…]

2. Financial instrument risk (continued)

Market risk (continued)

(2) Interest rate risk (continued)

Sensitivities

The analysis below is performed for reasonably possible movements in interest rate, with all other variables held constant,

for the following financial instruments, showing the pre-tax impact on profit before tax and equity. Since almost all financial

instruments of the Group that bear interest rate risks are financial instruments denominated in RMB, the sensitivity analysis

below only shows the pre-tax impact of RMB financial instruments on the Group’s profit before tax and equity when RMB

interest rate changes.

Sensitivities on fixed-rate financial instruments

As at the balance sheet date, the Group’s fixed-rate financial instruments exposed to interest rate risk mainly include

financial assets at fair value through profit or loss and available-for-sale financial assets. The following tables show the pre-

tax impact on profit before tax (fair value change on held-for-trading bonds) and equity (fair value change on held-for-

trading bonds combined with fair value change on available-for-sale bonds).

Change in RMB interest rate
30 June 2022

Impact on profit before tax Impact on equity

+50 basis points (8) (6,609)

-50 basis points 8 7,332

Change in RMB interest rate
31 December 2021

Impact on profit before tax Impact on equity

+50 basis points (12) (6,314)

-50 basis points 12 7,002

The above impact on equity represents adjustments to profit before tax and changes in fair value of fixed-rate financial

instruments.

Sensitivities on floating-rate financial instruments

The following tables show the pre-tax impact of floating-rate financial assets and liabilities on the Group’s profit before tax

and equity due to changes in interest rate as at the balance sheet date.

Change in RMB interest rate
30 June 2022

Impact on profit before tax Impact on equity

+50 basis points 118 118

-50 basis points (118) (118)

Change in RMB interest rate
31 December 2021

Impact on profit before tax Impact on equity

+50 basis points 112 112

-50 basis points (112) (112)

The above impact on equity represents adjustments of floating-rate financial assets and liabilities to profit before tax.

Financial Report
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1302022 Interim Report

O
pe

ra
tin

g
re

su
lts

O
th

er
 in

fo
rm

at
io

n
Co

rp
or

at
e

go
ve

rn
an

ce
Fi

na
nc

ia
l r

ep
or

t

XIII. RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

2. Financial instrument risk (continued)

Market risk (continued)

(3) Price risk

Price risk is the risk that the fair value of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices (other than

those arising from interest rate risk or currency risk), regardless of whether those changes are caused by factors specific to